the end of the period   120,782 41,851 120,782 41,851

FINANCIAL REPORTS
PARENT COMPANY

YEAR-END REPORT   |   January-December 2023 20

Parent Company income statement

  2023 2022 2023 2022

Amounts i KSEK  oct-dec oct-dec jan-dec jan-dec

Revenue  – – – –

Other operating income  1,903 1,120 6,613 5,740

Total revenue   1,903 1,120 6,613 5,740

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration expenses   -7,354 -13,138 -25,071 -43,814

Research and development expenses  -3,412 -9,468 -15,208 -24,963

Other operating expenses  -215 -124 -559 -1,116

Operating profit/loss  -9,078 -21,610 -34,225 -64,153

RESULT FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS

Financial income  2,012 163 2,012 163

Financial costs  -25 -642 -1,589 -657

Profit/loss after financial items  -7,091 -22,089 -33,802 -64,647

TOTAL PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE TAXES  -7,091 -22,089 -33,802 -64,647

Income tax  – – – –

PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  -7,091 -22,089 -33,802 -64,647

Earnings/loss per share before and after

dilution (SEK), for profit attributable to owner

of the parent company´s shareholders. -0.01 -0.11 -0.07 -0.32

Parent Company statement of comprehensive incom

  2023 2022 2023 2022

Amounts i KSEK  oct-dec oct-dec jan-dec jan-dec

Result for the period  -7,091 -22,089 -33,802 -64,647

Other comprehensive income  – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period -7,091 -22,089 -33,802 -64,6477

YEAR-END REPORT   |   January-December 2023 21

Parent Company balance sheet

Amounts i KSEK  Note 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

ASSETS

Tangible assets

Participants in Group companies  8 889,580 711,422

Other long term receivables   401 394

Total financial assets   889,981 711,816

Total fixed assets   889,981 711,816

CURRENT ASSETS

Tax credits and related receivables   –  1,076

Other receivables   627 1 480

Prepaid expenses and accrued income  1,026 854

Total current receivable   1,653 3,410

Cash and bank balances   100,427 27,840

Total current assets   102,080 31,250

TOTAL ASSETS   992,061 743,066

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Restricted equity

Share capital   43,157 9,970

Total restricted equity   43,157 9,970

Unrestricted equityl

Share premium reserve   1,679,946 1,415,825

Retained earnings   -703,964 -639,316

Profit/loss for the period   -33,802 -64,647

Total unrestricted equity   942,180 711,862

Total shareholders’ equity   985,337 721,832

LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Other long-term liabilities   850 10,957

Total long-term liabilities   850 10,957

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable   1,808 773

Intercompany liabilities   – 1,844

Other liabilities   564 663

Accrued expenses and deferred income  3,502 6,997

Total current liabilities   5,874 10,277

Total liabilities   6,724 21,234

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities  992,061 743,066

YEAR-END REPORT   |   January-December 2023 22

Parent Company statement of changes in equity

   Retained

   Share earnings inc.

   Share  premium  profit/loss for

Amounts in KSEK   capital reserve the period Total

Opening shareholders’ equity 2023-01-01  9,970 1,415,825 -703,963 721,832

Profit/loss for the period   – – -33,802 -33,802

Total comprehensive income   – – -33,802 -33,802

Transactions with owners

Issued warrants   – -595 – -595

Share issue   33,187 288,605 – 321,792

Costs for new share issue   – -23,889 – -23,889

Total transaction with owners   33,187 264,121 – 297,308

Shareholders’ equity 2023-12-31   43,157 1,679,946 -737,766 985,337

Opening shareholders’ equity  2022-01-01  9,970 1,415,523 -639,316 786,177

Profit/loss for the period   – – -64,647 -64,647

Total comprehensive income   – – -64,647 -64,647

Transactions with owners

Issued warrants   – 302 – 302

Share issue   – – – –

Costs for new share issue   – – – –

Total transaction with owners   – 302 – 302

Shareholders’ equity 2022-12-31   9,970 1,415,825 -703,963 721,832

YEAR-END REPORT   |   January-December 2023 23

Parent Company cash flow statement

   2023 2022 2023 2022

Amounts i KSEK  Note oct-dec oct-dec jan-dec jan-dec

Operating activities

Profit/loss before taxes   -7,091 -21,610 -33,802 -64 153

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow 9 -1,143 -652 -595 302

Interest expense paid   530 -703 423 -494

Cash flow from operating activities

before changes in working capital   -7,704 -22,965 -33,974 -64,345

Changes in accounts receivable   4,209 -210 1,076 3,207

Changes in other current receivables   693 -582 681 3,776

Changes in accounts payable   -21,607 1,749 -809 -9,585